
.
AET ASSOCIATES IN C .

ss WHtELnR  S T R E E T ,  C A M B R I D G E .  hlASSACnU8=~8  0 2 1 3 8

A TLLLPUONL l ARLA 217.422.7100

T L L L X :  710-220-6227

HEN-100-76-0179

A REVIEW OF INCOME CONCEPTS
USED IN ECONOMIC ANALYSIS

May- 1977

. Principal Author

R. William Thomas

Prepared for:

The Office of the Assistant Secretary
for Planning and Evaluation
Department of Health, Education and Welfare



This project has been funded with Federal funds from the U.S.

Department of Health, Education , and Welfare under contract

number HEW-100-76-0179. The content of this publication does

not necessarily reflect the views or policies of the Department

of Health, Educatioh, and kelfare. Mention of trade names,

commercial products, or organizations does not imply endorse-

ment by the U.S. Government.



PREFACE

The Income Survey Development Program (ISDP) has been established within

the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare to plan a new recurring

survey of income, assets, program eligibility and participation, and re-

lated data to overcome major inadequacies in currently available survey

data. The main purpose of the Income Survey Development Program is to

research and resolve a series of technical and operational issues prior

to adopting a final design framework for the new survey. In the next

few years, a series of experiments and pilot tests will be conducted,

leading to implementation of the fully operational Survey.of Income and

Program Participation (SIPP) in the nineteen-eighties.

This series of four papers, prepared by Abt Associates Inc., provides back-

ground related to the data requirements for the survey, focusing in partic-

ular on the definition of income, the interview or recipient unit, and the

accounting period.

"United States Data Bases Measuring Income" describes relevant existing

data bases that contain income, expenditures, or asset data. The purpose

and history of each data base is briefly discussed, as background for the

enumeration of the income concept, recipient unit, and accounting period

used in each data base.

"Characteristics of Selected Income-Tested Programs" summarizes the regula-

tions that determine eligibility and benefit levels for selected income-

tested programs, especially as they relate to the definition of income.

This paper, thus, provides background so that the survey can be designed

to collect the income data required to analyze existing as well as akter-

native income-tested programs.

"Review of Income Concepts Used in Economic Analysis"' reviews the theoretical

concepts of income that have been developed in various fields of economic

analysis. Related existing empirical definitions and their limitations are

also considered as background for the data requirements for the new survey.

"Methodological Issues in the Collection of Financial-Data" discusses the

methodological'problems which are likely to be associated with data collec-

tion in the new survey. The paper also considers the relative importance

i



of the componepts of income, and Provides emCrical evidence related to the

accuracv of their measurement. Research is proposed to imrzove the uualitv

of the data collected in the new survey.

ii



A
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

A paper such as this required a breadth of knowledge beyond that of any

individual. I solicited the assistance of a number of experts in various

areas of economic analysis to help define the structure of this paper and

to suggest the important articles and monographs which should be discussed.

My thanks are extended to Boris Bittker, Robert Ferber, Arleen Leibowitz,

H. Gregg Lewis, Marilyn Moon, Benjamin Okner, James D. Smith, Eugene

Smolensky, Lester Thurow, Burton Weisbrod, and Finis Welch for taking the

time to help me with this task.

I benefited from the assistance of Richard Zwetchkenbaum in researching this

report. W. David Warner, Howard Chernick, Benjamin Chinitz, and Walter

Stellwagen made important contributions to the text. Special thanks are due

to Edward C. Budd, who read the entire draft with a painstaking eye for

errors of omission or commission.

For their contributions to this report , and for the patience with which they

awaited it, I would like to thank the members of the Technical Review Panel:

Patience Lauriat, Mollie Orshansky, and Dan Radner of the Office of Research

and Statistics, Social Security Administration; Roger Herriott of the Bureau

of the Census; Janice Peskin of the Office of Income Security Policy; and

Joan Turek and Charlene Doyle of the Office of Technical Support and Statis-

tics. Additional support and critical review was provided by Bette Mahoney,

Paul Planchon, Grace Horowitz, and Cameron Whiteman.

R. William Thomas

iii



iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREFACE i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iii
LIST OF TABLES vii
LIST OF FIGURES ix

1 . 0 INTRODUCTION 1

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

Increased Need for Income Data
Overview
Economic Model of the Household .
Smary of Included Transactions
Summary of Analytic Units and Accounting Periods
References to Chapter 1

2
3
4
9

14
19

2.0 CONSUMPTION AND SAVING 21
.%. .

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7

The Concept of Income in the Consumption Function
Modern Extensions of Consumption Theory
Impact of Wealth on Consumption .
Allocation of Saving Among Financial and Real Assets
Dynamic Models of Consumer Behavior :.
Extensions of Consumer Demand Theory: Current and Future Trends
summary: Data Requirements in the Area cf Consumption and
Saving Behavior .
Selected Bibliography to Chapter 2

PRODUCTION THEORY

21
2 7
34
35 .-
37
38

3 9
41

3.0

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6

47

Labor Supply
Demand Factors

_'

Education and Earnings
Home Production
Fertility and Child Care
Summary: Data Requirements Stemming from Advances in
Production Theory
Selected Bibliography to Sections 3.1 and 3.2
Selected Bibliography to Section 3.3
Selected Bibliography to Section 3.4
Selected Bibliography to Sections.3.5 and 3.6

49
,55
56
67
69

71
73
79
83
85

4.0 INCOME DISTRIBUTION AND REDISTRIBUTION 89

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

Size Distribution of Income
Theoretical Treatment of Income Distribution
Taxable Income Concepts
Redistribution of Income

89
104
105
125

.

Page

V



.

4 . 5 Income In-Rind
4 . 6 summary

Selected Bibliography to Sections 4.0-4.2)
Selected Bibliography to Section 4.3
Selected Bibliography to Section 4.4
Selected Bibliography to Section 4.5

5 . 0 ECONOMIC WELL-BEING 165

5 . 1 Specific Approaches to Measuring Economic Well-Being
5 . 2 Determining an Index of Need
5 . 3 Combining Income and Weatlh
5 . 4 Adjustment for Leisure
5 . 5 SummarY

6 . 0

Selected Bibiography to Chapter 5

SOCIAL ACCOUNTS

6 . 1 National Income Accounts
6 . 2 Revisions Suggested for the National Income and

Product Accounts
Summary
Selected Bibliography to Chapter

.
6 . 3

2 TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

APPENDIX A: DEFINITIONS OF COMPONENTS
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

APPENDIXB: CONSOLIDATED BIBLIOGRAPHY

6

OF INCOME, EXPENDITURES,

Page

135
144
147
155
159
163

165
166
172
175
177
179

183

183

188
194
197

A-l

B-l

vi



l-l

1-2

1-3

1-4

1-5

2-1

2-2

3-1

3-2

3-3

4-l

4-2

4-3

4-4

4-5

4-6

4-7

4-a

4-9

6-1

6-2

6-3

.

LIST OF TABLES

Page

a

10

11

15

17

2s

30

48

52

59

91

95

103

106

113

116

121

128

136

la4

186

193

ALTERNATIVE BASES FOR MEASURING INCOME

INCOME CONCEPTS, ACCORDING TO BASIS

THE BASIC COMPONENT SET

SUMMARYOF

SUMMARY OF

DISPOSABLE

COMPONENTS INCLUDED IN INCOME CONCEPTS

ANALYTIC UNITS AND ACCOUNTING PERIODS

PERSONAL INCOME UNIT OF ANALYSIS

LIFE CYCLE INC@fE AND WEALTH CONCEPTS

EARNINGS

POTENTIALINCOME

NET EARNINGS (MINCER'S CONCEPT)

CENSUS MONEY INCOME

PERSONAL INCOME-SIZE DISTRIBUTION DEFINITION

JOEiN DOE'S LIFE CYCLE

IRS TAXABLE INCOME

COMPREHENSIVE TAX BASE

CASH FLOW OR CONSUMPTION TAX BASE

FAMILY INCOME (PECHMAN/OKNER)

NEGATIVE INCOME TAX BASE

SOURCES :OF INCOME IN-KIND

NATIONAL INCOME

PERSONAL INCOME

TOBIN-NORDHAUS MEASURE OF ECONOMIC WELFARE

vii



.

.

viii



l-l ECONOMIC MODEL OF THE HOUSEHOLD

Page

6

ix



x


