ABTASSOCIATES IN C . 55 WHEELER STREET, CAMBRIDGE. MASSACHUSETTS 02138 TELEPHONE . AREA 617-492-7100

0646,11

TLLLX: 710-320-6367

HEN-100-76-0179

A REVIEW OF INCOME CONCEPTS USED IN ECONOMIC ANALYSIS

May- 1977

Principal Author R. William Thomas

Prepared for:

The Office of the Assistant Secretary for Planning and Evaluation Department of Health, Education and Welfare

Contract Manager

Sarbarh (" Management Reviewer

This project has been funded with Federal funds from the U.S. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare under contract number HEW-100-76-0179. The content of this publication does not necessarily reflect the views or policies of the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare. Mention of trade names, commercial products, or organizations does not imply endorsement by the U.S. Government.

PREFACE

The Income Survey Development Program (ISDP) has been established within the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare to plan a new recurring survey of income, assets, program eligibility and participation, and related data to overcome major inadequacies in currently available survey data. The main purpose of the Income Survey Development Program is to research and resolve a series of technical and operational issues prior to adopting a final design framework for the new survey. In the next few years, a series of experiments and pilot tests will be conducted, leading to implementation of the fully operational Survey of Income and Program Participation (SIPP) in the nineteen-eighties.

This series of four papers, prepared by Abt Associates Inc., provides background related to the data requirements for the survey, focusing in particular on the definition of income, the **interview** or recipient unit, and the accounting period.

"United States Data Bases Measuring Income" describes relevant existing data bases that contain income, expenditures, or asset data. The purpose and history of each data base is briefly discussed, as background for the enumeration of the income concept, recipient unit, and accounting period used in each data base.

"Characteristics of Selected Income-Tested Programs" summarizes the regulations that determine eligibility and benefit levels for selected incometested programs, especially as they relate to the definition of income. This paper, thus, provides background so that the survey can be designed to collect the income data required to analyze existing as well as alternative income-tested programs.

"Review of Income Concepts Used in Economic Analysis" reviews the theoretical concepts of income that have been developed in various fields of economic analysis. Related existing empirical definitions and their limitations are also considered as background for the data requirements for the new survey.

"Methodological Issues in the Collection of Financial-Data" discusses the methodological problems which are likely to be associated with data collection in the new survey. The paper also considers the relative importance

of the components of income, and Provides empirical evidence related to the accuracy of their measurement. Research is proposed to improve the quality of the data collected in the new survey.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

A paper such as this required a breadth of knowledge beyond that of any individual. I solicited the assistance of a number of experts in various areas of economic analysis to help define the structure of this paper and to suggest the important articles and monographs which should be discussed. My thanks are extended to Boris Bittker, Robert Ferber, Arleen Leibowitz, H. Gregg Lewis, Marilyn Moon, Benjamin Okner, James D. Smith, Eugene Smolensky, Lester Thurow, Burton Weisbrod, and Finis Welch for taking the time to help me with this task.

I benefited from the assistance of Richard Zwetchkenbaum in researching this report. W. David Warner, Howard Chernick, Benjamin Chinitz, and Walter Stellwagen made important contributions to the text. Special thanks are due to Edward C. Budd, who read the entire draft with a painstaking eye for errors of omission or commission.

For their contributions to this report, and for the patience with which they awaited it, I would like to thank the members of the Technical Review Panel: Patience Lauriat, Mollie Orshansky, and Dan Radner of the Office of Research and Statistics, Social Security Administration; Roger Herriott of the Bureau of the Census; Janice Peskin of the Office of Income Security Policy; and Joan Turek and Charlene Doyle of the Office of Technical Support and Statistics. Additional support and critical review was provided by Bette Mahoney, Paul Planchon, Grace Horowitz, and Cameron Whiteman.

R. William Thomas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		<u>Page</u>
LIST	CE WLEDGEMENTS OF TABLES OF FIGURES	i iii vii ix
1.0	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4	Increased Need for Income Data Overview Economic Model of the Household . Summary of Included Transactions Summary of Analytic Units and Accounting Periods References to Chapter 1	2 3 4 9 14 19
2.0	CONSUMPTION AND SAVING	21
2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.7	The Concept of Income in the Consumption Function Modern Extensions of Consumption Theory Impact of Wealth on Consumption Allocation of Saving Among Financial and Real Assets Dynamic Models of Consumer Behavior Extensions of Consumer Demand Theory: Current and Future Trends summary: Data Requirements in the Area of Consumption and	21 2 7 34 35 37 38
	Saving Behavior. Selected Bibliography to Chapter 2	3 41
3.0	PRODUCTION THEORY	47
3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6	Labor Supply Demand Factors Education and Earnings Home Production Fertility and Child Care Summary: Data Requirements Stemming from Advances in	49 55 56 67 69
	Production Theory Selected Bibliography to Sections 3.1 and 3.2 Selected Bibliography to Section 3.3 Selected Bibliography to Section 3.4 Selected Bibliography to Sections 3.5 and 3.6	71 73 79 83 85
4.0	INCOME DISTRIBUTION AND REDISTRIBUTION	89
4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4	Size Distribution of Income Theoretical Treatment of Income Distribution Taxable Income Concepts Redistribution of Income	89 104 105 125

9

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

		Page				
4 . 5 4 . 6	Income In-Rind summary Selected Bibliography to Sections 4.0-4.2) Selected Bibliography to Section 4.3 Selected Bibliography to Section 4.4 Selected Bibliography to Section 4.5					
5.0	ECONOMIC WELL-BEING					
5.1 5.2 5.3 5.4 5.5	Specific Approaches to Measuring Economic Well-Being Determining an Index of Need Combining Income and Weatlh Adjustment for Leisure Summary Selected Bibiography to Chapter 5					
6.0	SOCIAL ACCOUNTS	183				
6 . 1 6 . 2 6 . 3	National Income Accounts Revisions Suggested for the National Income and Product Accounts Summary Selected Bibliography to Chapter 6					
APPENI	DIX A: DEFINITIONS OF COMPONENTS OF INCOME, EXPENDITURES, ASSETS AND LIABILITIES	A-1				
APPEN	NDIXB: CONSOLIDATED BIBLIOGRAPHY	B-1				

LIST OF TABLES

		Page
1-1	ALTERNATIVE BASES FOR MEASURING INCOME	a
1-2	INCOME CONCEPTS, ACCORDING TO BASIS	10
1-3	THE BASIC COMPONENT SET	11
1-4	SUMMARYOF COMPONENTS INCLUDED IN INCOME CONCEPTS	15
1-5	SUMMARY OF ANALYTIC UNITS AND ACCOUNTING PERIODS	17
2-1	DISPOSABLE PERSONAL INCOME UNIT OF ANALYSIS	2s
2-2	LIFE CYCLE INCOME AND WEALTH CONCEPTS	30
3-1	EARNINGS	48
3-2	POTENTIALINCOME	52
3-3	NET EARNINGS (MINCER'S CONCEPT)	59
4-1	CENSUS MONEY INCOME	91
4-2	PERSONAL INCOME-SIZE DISTRIBUTION DEFINITION	95
4-3	JOHN DOE'S LIFE CYCLE	103
4-4	IRS TAXABLE INCOME	106
4-5	COMPREHENSIVE TAX BASE	113
4-6	CASH FLOW OR CONSUMPTION TAX BASE	116
4-7	FAMILY INCOME (PECHMAN/OKNER)	121
4-a	NEGATIVE INCOME TAX BASE	128
4-9	SOURCES OF INCOME IN-KIND	136
6-1	NATIONAL INCOME	la4
6-2	PERSONAL INCOME	186
6-3	TOBIN-NORDHAUS MEASURE OF ECONOMIC WELFARE	193

مزز

LIST OF FIGURES

				<u> </u>	Page
1-1	ECONOMIC MC	ODEL OF	THE	HOUSEHOLD	6

٠ من

